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1. Pursuant to Article 64(a), Uniform Code of Military Justice and
Rule for Courts-Martial 1112, Manual for Courts-Martial (2002 E4.),
I have reviewed this case and concluded that:

a. The court-martial had jurisdiction over the accused;
b. The court-martial had jurisdiction over each cffense as to
which there is a finding of guilty which has not been

disapproved;

c. Each specification, in which a finding of gullty was not
dLsapproved stated an offense; and

sentence as adjudged and approved was legal.

2. The accused submitted no matters that require response pursuvant to
Rule for Courts-Martial 1112(d) (2}.
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SUMMARIZED

RECORD OF TRIAL
{and accompanying papers)
of
~ ROBERTS, Ryan S. )6 LCpl/E-3
3dBn, 7thMar USHMC MCAGCC
1stMarDiv (REIN), FMF Twentynine Palms, CA
By

SPECIAL COURT-MARTIAL
_ Convened by Coammanding Officer

- 3d Battalion, 7th Marines
1st Marine Division (REIN)}, FMF
Marine Corps Air Ground Combat Center
Twentynine Palms, california 92278-8263

Tried at

Twentynine Palms, Ccalifornia, om 7 January 2004
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UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS
Office of the Staff Judge Advocate
Defense Section _
Box 786103 L
Marine Corps Air Ground Combat Center
Twentynine Palms, California 92278

5800
= . 17/5
12 Nov 03
From: Lance Corporal Ryan S. Roberts, kme UsMC
e To: Commanding Officer, 3rd Battalion 7th Marlneﬁ
-Via: Trial Counsel e
Subj: WAIVER OF RIGHT TO ARTICLE 32 HEARING
Ref: (a) Chg sheet dtd 30 Oct 03
{b) R.C.M. 405, M.C.M., 2002
1. I am aware of the ch»>meec amainsat me contained in reference (a). My
defense counsel, Captalna»@) ' USMCR, a lawyer certified in

accordance with Article 27 (b) UCMJ, has aavised me that the charges have peen
referred to an investigation in.accordance with reference (b).

2. I unhderstand that I have the right to a formal investigation into the
charges and specificatYons, and the right to representation by counsel at the
investigation. I have discussed my rights with my defense counsel and I am
satisfied with his advice.

3. I understand the purpose of an Article 32 pretrial investigation, and I am
aware of the evidence available to the government to prove the charges and the
existence of any possible defenses.

4, 1 hereby voluntarily waive my right to an investigation in  accordance with
the reference, understanding full well that my waiver may subject me to a
trial by general court-martial for.all the charges preferred against me.

Accused : Detailed Defense Counsel
lance Corporal, USMC . . - éaptain, USMCR -
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SUMMARIZED
RECORD OF TRIRAL

({and accompanying papers)

of
ROBERTS, Ryan S. ®)6) LCpl/E-3
3dBn, 7thMar usMC MCAGCC
1stMarDiv (REIN}, FMF - Twentynine Palms, CA
By

Special Court-Martial

Convened by Commanding Officer
34 Battalion, 7th Marines
1st Marine Division (REIN), FMF
Marine Corps Air Ground Combat Center
Twentynine Palms, California 92278-8263

Tried at

Twentynine Palms, California, on 7 January 2004
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COPIES OF RECORD
copy of record furnished the accused or defense counsel as
per attached certificate or receipt.
copy (ies) of record forwarded herewith.
RECEIPT FOR COPYX OF RECORD
I hereby acknowledge receipt of a copy of the record of trial in
the case of United States v. Lance Corporal Ryan S. Roberts, U.Ss.
Marine Corps, delivered to me at
this day
of ,
Capt E. C. Mitchell, USMC for  LCpl R. §. Roberts, USMC
DOD JUNE
ACLU-RDI 2318 p.5 500
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PROCEEDINGS OF A SPECIAL COURT-MARTIAL

The military judge called the Article 39(a) session to order
at Marine Corps Air Ground Combat Center, Twentynine Palms,
California, -in the case of the United States v. Lance Corporal

Ryan 8. Roberts, U.8. Marine Corps, at 1011, 7 January 2004,
pursuant to the following order:
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UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS

"3d Battalion, Tth Merines
1ot Marine Division (Reln), FMF
Murine Corps Akt Graund Combat Center
Twantynine Palme, Callfornia 82278-8263

In raply refer to;
5800
S-1
30 Oct 03
SPCMCC #1~03

Pursuant to the authority in Article 23(a), Uniferm Code of
Military Justice and JAGMAN 0120b, a special court-martial is
hereby convened to try any case brought before it. It shall meet
at Marine Corps Air Ground Combat Center, Twentynine Palms, CA.,
unless otherwise directed. The special court-martial will be

consituted as follows:
MEMBERS

Captain B. E. Mills, U. S. Marine Corps, President
First Lieutenant.A. J. Condo, U. §. Marine Corps;
First Lieutenant R. G. Salcido, U. S. Marine Corps;
First Lieutenant D. B. Neal, U. S. Marine Corps;
First Lieutenant T. A. O'Neil, U. S. Marine Corps:

Lieutenant Colonel, U. S. Marine Corps

Commanding
CERTIFIED TO BH A COPY
B.E. KASPRZYK
CAPT UsSMC
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PERSONS PRESENT

Lieutenant Colonel F. A. Delzompo, U.S. Marine Corps, MILITARY
JUDGE;

Captain B. E. Kasprzyk, U.S. Marine Corps, TRIAL COUNSEL;

Captain E. C. Mitchell, U.S. Marine Corps, DEFENSE COUNSEL.

PERSONS ABSENT

~ MEMBERS .

Lance Corporal Ryan S. Roberts, U.S. Marine Corps, thg accused,
was present and attired in the appropriate service uniform with
all decorations and awards to which he was entitled.

Staff Sergeant J. J. Silvas, U.S. Marine Corps, the detailed court
reporter who had been previously sworn, was present.

The trial counsel announced his legal qualifications and status as
to oath; that he had been detailed by the Military Justice
Officer, Marine Air Ground Task Force Training Command, Twentynine
Palms, California; and that he had acted in no disqualifying
capacity.

The detailed defense counsel announced his legal gualifications
and status as to oath; that he had been detailed by the Senior
Defense Counsel, Marine Air Ground Task Force Training Command,
Twentynine Palms, California; that he had acted in no
disqualifying capacity; and that no other defense counsel had been
detailed to the case. '

The military judge advised the accused of his rights concerming
counsel.

The accused stated that he understood his rights with respect to
counsel and that he chose to be defended solely by Captain
Mitchell, his detailed defense counsel. .

The military judge stated his legal qualifications and status as
to cath and that he had been detailed by the Circuit Military
Judge of the Sierra Judicial Circuit, Navy-Marine Corps Trial
Judiciary. The prosecution and the accused were extended the
right to challenge the military judge for cause. The military
judge was not challenged for cause. ‘

The military judge ascertained that the accused had been advised
of his right to request trial by military judge alone and that the
accused did desire to request trial by military judge alcne.
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After ascertaining that the accused had consulted with his defense
counsel and had been informed of his right to request a trial by
members, including one-third enlisted persons, the military judge
approved the accused's request for trial by military judge alone.

The military judge announced that the court-martial was assembled.

The accused was arraigned on the following charges and
specifications:

DOD JUNE
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CHARGE SHEET (@

. PERSONAL DATA
7. NAME OF ACCUSED (Last, First, Mi) 2. SN 3. GRADE ORRANK 14 CRa
Roberts, Ryan S. (b)) LCpl E-3DE

5. UNITOR ORGANIZATlON

3d Battalion, 7" Marines, 1* Marine Division (Rein)FMF

Marine Corps Air Ground Combat Center,
Twentynine Palms, California 92278

6. CURRENT SERVICE

13 Mavew Zoad

a. INITIAL DATE ¢ c_[b. TERM
4 years

7. PAY PER MONTH 8. NATURE OF RESTRAINT OF 9. DATE (S) IMPOSED
a. BASIC b. SEA/JFOREIGN DUTY c. TOTAL ACCUSED
© $1528.80 N/A $1528.80 N/A N/A
~ il. CHARGES AND SPECIFICATIONS

CHARGE }: VIOLATION OF UCMJ, ARTICLE 92

Specificatic;* In that Lance Corporal Ryan S. Roberts, U.S. Marine Corps, while on active duty who knew of his duties at or
near Karbala. iraa. on or about 15 May 2003, was derelict in the performance of those duties in that he willfully failed to properly
guard | (n)(7)(c) an enemy prisoner of war, and to i

‘CHARGE Ii: VIOLATION OF UCMJ, ARTICLE 93

Specification: In that Lance Corooral Rvan S. Roberts, U.S Marine Corps, while on active duty, did, at or near Karbala, Iraq, on
, a person subject to his orders, by yelling at him, throwing water on him, and

or about 15 May 2003, maltreat (b)(7)(c)

pretecthim-from-maliieatment, AS 1T LA HIS N T2
ave. & ma./'r/'c«'/,',,a him @

holding a loaded pistol to his head whie a pnotograph was taken.
.CHARGE lil: VIOLATION OF UCMJ, ARTICLE 128

Specification 1: In that Lance Corporal Ryan S. Roberts, U.S. Marine Corps, while on active duty, did, at or near Karbala, lraqg,

ion or about 15 May 2003, uniawfully throw water on )

AD.

NS

SEE SUPPLEMENTAL PAGE
A, PREFERRAL
11a. NAME OF ACCUSER (Last, First, M) b. GRADE c. ORGANIZATION OF ACCUSER
Castillo, Eric s Sgt HgBn, MCAGCC, 29 Palms, CA 92278
o. SIGNATURZ OF ACCUSER ~ e. DATE
. 20 Ocdoker Zoc™ |
<0nder V
AFFIDAVIT: Before me, the sigrfed, authorized by law to administer oaths in cases of this character, personally appeared
the above named accuser this _30™ day of ocrpgcL 2003, and signed the foregoing charges and
specifications under oath that he is a person subject to the Uniform Code of Military Justice and that he either has personal
knowledge of or has investigated the matters set forth therein and that the same aare true to the best of his knowledge and
belief.
P. S. Rubin HqgBn, MCAGCC, 29 Palms, CA 92278
Typed Name of Officar Organization of Officer
Major Judge Advocate
Grade Official Capacity to Administer Oath
/ (See R.C.M 307(b)- must be commissioned officer)
Signature
DOD JUNE
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~ on 30 oCTY @ ‘0 b3S , the accused was mforrlf the charges against him/her and of the

iame(s) of the accuser(s) known to me (See R.C.M. 308 (a)). (See R.C.M. 308 if notffication cannot be made.)
3" Bn, 7thMar, 1*MarDiv(Rein},FMF

Organization of Immediate Commander

W. W. Mai
Typed Name cf immediate Commander

Second Lieutenant

D Grade
'}\J\&M

(j:gnarure

V. RECEIPT BY SUMMARY COURT-MARTIAL CONVENING AUTHORITY

13.
The sworn charges were received at 1630 nours, 30 &4 20 03  at _3"Bn, 7" Mar 1*MarDiv(Rein), EMF

Designation of Command or

~ Officer Exercising Summary Court-Martial Jurisdiction (See R.C.M. 403
For The 1 Commanding Officer
W. W, Mai L egal Officer
Typed Name of Officer Official Capacity of Officer Signing

Second Lieutenant

ignature
V. REFERRAL; SERVICE OF CHARGES
14a. DESIGNATION OF COMMAND OF CONVENING AUTHORITY b. PLACE ¢c. DATE
Div(Rei |_Twentynine Palms. CA IZ Nov 03
Referred for trial tothe__ Special court-martial convened by spcMcod 1-03
dated 30 Octoberpp03  subject to the following instructions: None..

By M of.

Command or Order
M. A. Lopez Commanding Officer
Typed Name of Officer _ Official Capacity of Officer Signing
Lieutenant Colonel
Signature
15.
On é s M&fazém , 20 é § A served a copy hereof on {each-0f) the above named accused.
B. £ fASCEZ Y K 77/
Typed Name of Trial Counse! ) Grade or Rank of Trial Counss!
vl Sbnatu/ﬂ ! 0 [&
—Dznou ABR mianc EDITION OF OCT 69 1S OBSOLETE.
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l SUPPLEMENTAL PAGE ()

Specification 2; In that Lance Corporal Ryan S. Roberts, U.S. Marine Corps, while on actiye dgty. did, at or near Karbala, _
Iraq, on or about 15 May 2003, commit an assault upon Najabe Al-Shami, by pointing at him with a dangerous weapon, to wit.

a lpaded firearm.

c

DD rorm 458 , 84 AUG ' EDITION OF OCT 69 S OBSOLETE.
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The military judge summarized an 802 conference in which a
discussion was held concerning specifications under Charge I.

The trial counsel made a correction to Specification 2 of
Charge III.

The defense had no motions to present.

- The accused, through his counsel, entered the following pleas:

To all Charges and
Specifications thereunder: Guilty.

The military judge inquired into the providence of the accused's
pleas of guilty. The military judge informed the accused of his
right to plead not guilty and to be tried by a court-martial and
that at such court-martial the accused would have the right to
confront the witnesses against him and the right against
self-incrimination; that by pleading guilty the accused waived his
rights to a trial of the offenses, to confront the witnesses
against him, and his right against self-incrimination; and that
the military judge would question the accused about the offenses
to which the accused pleaded guilty and that if the accused
answered those gquestions under oath, his answexrs, if false, could
be used against the accused in a prosecution for perjury or false
statement. The accused stated that he understood these rights and
desired to waive them for the offenses to which he was pleading
guilty.

The military judge ascertained that the accused had enough time to
discuss his case with his counsel and that he was satisfied with
the advice his counsel had given him.

The military judge questioned the accused and determined that the
pleas of guilty were made voluntarily and were not the result of
force or threat. The military judge informed the accused of the
elements of the offenses and the maximum punishment which could be
imposed for the offenses. The accused stated that he understood.

The trial counsel indicated that there was not a stipulation of
fact in the case.

The military judge asked the accused about the offenses to which
the accused pleaded guilty. Under cath, the accused testified
substantially as follows:

(b)(7)(c) - was in our possession because he surrendered
tous. I went and got a camera and took a picture with my /eac{ecﬁ €
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nine-millimeter to his head. Before 1 started to leave, he
started to complain about water. I threw water on him.and raised
my voice yelling at him. This all happened in a town in Irag
called Karbala during Operation Iragi Freedom.

I was a member of 3/7 at the time. I was the Corporal of the
Guard during the date of the events. The Sergeant of the Guard
informed me that there was a EPW and that I may be required to
provide Marines to guard. I did have a duty to guard EPWs on 15
May 2003. My duty as the Corporal of the Guard was to supervise
the Marines on the cuard as they performed their duties. I
understand that Mr.gy)q was an enemy prisoner of war at the
time he came into the camp. I admit that he was entitled to EPW
status and protection at the time. My duties as the Corporal of
the Guard was to ensure that he was treated properly, guarded
properly, and protected from maltreatment. I'm certain that I'm
aware of the duty on 15 May 2003. I knew I was not supposeskto e
mistreat prisoners of war.

I did all the maltreatments as alleged to Mr. (b)(7)c) At
the time, he was flexicuffed and sitting at the corner of the
warehouse. He was not in uniform at the time and he did not have
a weapon, but nonetheless, I knew he was an enemy prisoner of war.
I yelled at him because he was complaining about water. Instead
of allowing him to drink, I took the water and threw it on him.

I went and got my camera, came back, took him ocut of his
corner, pulled cut my weapon, took a picture, and then put him
back in his corner. This happened before the yelling and throwing
water at him occurred. I was in my uniform at the time. I was
the only person that maltreated him. I realized I was doing
scmething that was wrongful. I do not have any legal
justification or excuse for my conduct, and nothing forced me to
do it. This was a conscious and freely made decision on my part.
I believe what I did constitutes dereliction of duty. My acts
were willful and intentional. I'm satisfied that I'm guilty under
Charge I. I do not have any reason that I should not be found
guilty of this offense. :

The military judge made a correction on the charge sheet and
ascertained that there are no objections from both counsels.

The military judge ascertained that the defense counsel knew

Mr.(b)(-,)(c) to be an EPW.
The military judge ascertained that Mr. ®)?)(c) was, in fact,
subjected to the accused's orders on that particular day.
e
5
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I did, in fact, maltreat®2d Mr. M by yelling at him and
throwing water on him, put a loaded pistol to his head while the
photograph was taken. I do not have any legal justification or
excuse for my actions. I am sure that I had a loaded magazine
inserted into the weapon. There's nothing that caused me to treat
Mr. m)7)e) in this fashion. I did so because I was upset that
he was comp.iaining about the water situation. I took the picture
because I want to keep it as a souvenir. I don't have any lawful

~ reasons for my actions. I am satisfied that I am guilty as
alleged under Charge II. I do not have any reason that I should
not be found guilty of Charge II.

I believed that by throwing water at Mr. ®®M© , he would
get offended by me doing that. He did not consent to my actions.
I did not have legal justification or excuse for doing so. I
admit that it was unlawful. I am satisfied that I am guilty under
Specification 1 of Charge III. I do not have any reason that I
should not be found guilty.

Two Marines and I were there in uniform with weapons and Mr.
(b)(7)(0) was there seated with his hands behind his back. I
squattea him down, pulled my pistol out of my holster, and put it
to his head. He was aware of it. I did so intentionally. I knew
what I was doing. I believed that by doing that, I would scare
him. I do not have any legal justification or excuse for putting
that pistol to his head. I admit my conduct was unlawful. I
believe that there was a concern for him that there was a
possibility that I will shoot him. I understand that this weapon,
a loaded firearm, was used in a manner likely to produce death or
grievous bodily harm. I am satisfied that I am guilty as alleged
under Specification 2 of Charge III. I do not have any reason
that I should not be found guilty. '

The military judge ascertained that there was a pretrial agreement
in the case which had been marked as Appellate Exhibit I.

The military judge inquired into all but the sentence provisions
of the pretrial agreement, which had been marked as Appellate
Exhibit II, and ensured that the accused understood the pretrial
agreement and that the parties agreed to its terms.

The military judge found the pretrial agreement to be in accord
with appellate case law, not contrary to public policy or his own
notions of fairness; and he accepted the agreement.

The military judge found that the accused knowingly,

intelligently, and consciously waived his rights against
self-incrimination, to a trial of the facts by a court-martial,
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and his right to confront the witnesses against him. The military
judge found the accused's pleas were made voluntarily and with a
factual basis, and he accepted them.

The military judge ascertained from the trial counsel that the

government moved to withdraw and dismiss without prejudice the

charges and specifications to which the accused pled not guilty,

such dismissal to ripen into prejudice upon the continued

acceptance of the accused's pleas through sentencing. There was
~ no objection from the defense.

The military judge announced the following findings:

O0f all Charges and
Specifications before
the court: Guilty.

The military judge announced that Charge I and Charge II were
multiplicious and would be considered as one offense for
sentencing purposes:

The military judge ascertained that the data as to pay, service,
and restraint of the accused as shownn on the charge sheet was

correct.

The trial counsel requested that the matters addressed during the
providence inguiry be considered on sentencing. The defense did
not object. The military judge stated that he would consider

those matters.

The military judge advised the accused of his right to present
matters in extenuation and mitigation, including his right to make
a sworn or an unsworn statement or to remain silent. In response
to the military judge, the accused stated that he understood his
rights in extenuation and mitigation.

The trial counsel offered Prosecution Exhibits 1 and 2 for
identification without cbjection from the defense. Prosecution
Exhibits 1 and 2 for identification were admitted into evidence as

Prosecuticn Exhibits 1 and 2.
The trial counsel had nothing further to present in aggravation.

The defense counsel offered Defense Exhibits Alpha, Bravo, and
Charlie for identification. The prosecution had an objection on
the disposable income of Defense Exhibit Charlie, which states a
conclusion. The military judge overruled the objection, and
admitted into evidence Defense Exhibits Alpha, Bravo, and Charlie
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for identification as Defense Exhibits Alpha, Bravo, and Charlie.

United States Marine Corps Reserve, was
called ag a witness by the defense, was sworn, and testified
substantially as follows: .

DIRECT EXAMINATION

Questions by the defense:

I am currently a defense counsel assigned to the Marine Corps
Air Ground Combat Center, Marine Air Ground Task Force Training
Command, Twentynine Palms, Califormnia.

I have been on active duty in the Marine Corps for
approximately three years. 1I've also held the billet of
prosecutor. In January of 2003, I deployed to Operation Iragi
Freedom and served as a Staff Judge Advocate to the Military
Governor of Karbala in Iraq. While I was there, my chief duties
was as the legal advisor to the military governor of the city. I
have knowledge of the accused, but don't remember the exact date.

I recall while in Karbala one night, I was called to the
attention of the commanding officer,
who told me that it was brought to his attention that there was
some allegations of mistreatment of an enemy prisoner of war. He
was asking for my advice on how to proceed with the investigation.

My role in the proceedings that occurred was to oversee the
investigation and make sure things were done right. A thorough
investigation was done by the command because of the potential for
this to he an international incident. My knowledge as to ®M©)

GXNE) was that he was alleged to have been an Iraqi ST
Intelligence Service Agent.

Questions by the prosecution:
I did have interactions with the accused during the

invesgtigation. I did have an opportunity to observe the accused's
conduct during the time. We read him his rights and he waived

them. He told ug the whole sto and we continued with the
investigation. ﬁwas extremely cooperative
during the investigation.

The witness was excused and withdrew from the courtroom.

mmwd States Marine
Corps, was called as a witness by e dafense, was sworn, and
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testified substantially as follows:

Questions by the defense:

I have been in the Marine Corps for sixteen years. My

current billet is NBC Defense Officer for 34 battalion,

7th Marines. I came into the Marine Corps at 1987 with 1st

Battalion, 2nd Marines until October of 19594; went through

2nd FSSG as a group inspector; after one year, we started up CBIRF
~ team leadexr; from there, went to be the staff NCOIC of the NBC

section at 8th Motor Transport Battalion; from there, NBC Chief

for the 31st MEU; from there, 8th Marines as the NBC Defense

Chief; and then joined 34 battalion, 7th Marines after TBS and NBC

school in August 2000, each of them were leadership billets.

Lance Corporal Roberts is a member of 3d Battalion,
7th Marines. I first.met him in August 2000. I observed Lance
Corporal Roberts for the last six months since September 2003.
Over the last six months, except for the two leave periods, we've
been working over ten hours a day. He was a member of the
security detachment with the log train. His duties after he came
back from the war- was NBC defense specialist. His performance has
been outstanding. His attitude towards Marine Corps is ’
fifty-fifty because of this court-martial. He has no problem with
military superiors. My opinion of his military character was
based upon his work ethics, dependability, motivation, efficiency,
military appearance, professionalism, military curtesy, bearing.
My opinion for him is that he is a NBC defense specialist and a
good Marine when he works around me.

CROSS-EXAMINATION

Questions by the prosecution:

I understand all of the crimes he's admitted here today. I
know that he was derelict in the performance of his duties and
that he failed to avoid maltreating another human being, but for
me, he is still a good Marine.

The witness was excused and withdrew from the courtroom.

UNSWORN STATEMENT

T was born in ®)X®)
(b)(6) ) .
was recruitea. my family moves around all the time because my
parents were separated and they would get into arguments with each
other. I get along with everyone. I went to Stroudsburg High
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Schoel, but 1 didn't enjoy that experience because I was poor.

My plans after high school was to join the Marine Corps. I
choose to join the Marine Corps for all the skills I needed in the
future. I joined the Marine Corps on September 21, 1$99. I did -
very well in boot camp. The drill instructors thought I was a
natural leader so they put me as a squad leader for 3rd squad, and

- then I graduated boot camp with meritorious PFC. We missed a lot
of things in MCT due to weather and I was kind of upset about
that.

My current MOS is 5700, NBC defense training. I was a supply
warehouse clerk before that and worked as the warehouse chief at
3/7 supply. My MOS was changed while I was at Kuwait when I
reenlisted. I enjoy my current MOS. My feelings towards the
Marine Corps was that I like everything about it. My plans for
the future before the incident was to go to NBC school and after
that I was hoping to go to CBIRF. I just want to learn the gkills
from the NBC field before I get out of Marine Corps.

I deployed to the Middle East for about nine months. Some of
the experience during this deployment was sandstorms, cold,
hunger, my supply boss stepped on a land mine and blew up,
civilians being shot, and driving an ambulance truck to check
bodies all over the places.

I feel sorry for what I've done. I didn't mean to harm
MX )T I want to stay in the Marine Corps to go to NBC
school ana go back to Iraq. I've been doing very well in my job. -
I've been married for 3 years now and I have one son. My wife
doesn't have a job. I am the only person who financially takes

care of my wife and son.

The defense had nothing further to present.

The trial counsel had nothing to present in rebuttal.
The trial counsel presented argument on sentence.

The defense counsel presented argument on sentence.

A ¢ ,J‘T'rljke military judge announced the following sentence:

A C To be reduced to the pay grade of E-1, to
forfeit $500 pay per month for a period of
3 months, and to be confined for a pariod
of 90 days.
10 )
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The military judge examined Appellate Exhibit II, the sentencing
limitation provisions of the pretrial agreement. The military
judge ensured that the accused understood its meaning and effect
on the sentence adjudged and that both sides agreed with the
military judge's interpretation.

The military judge stated that he continued to find the pretrial
agreement to be in accord with appellate case law, not contrary to
public policy or his own notion of fairness; and he accepted

agreement. :

The military judge ascertained that the accused had read and
discussed Appellate Exhibit III, his appellate rights, with his
defense counsel. The military judge further ascertained that the
accused understood his appellate rights and did not have any
questions of the military judge.

The military judge ascertained that the accused desired that his
copy of the record of trial be served on his defense counsel,

Captain (b)(6)
The court-martial- adjourned at 1423, 7 January 2004.
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AUTHENTICATION OF THE RECORD OF TRIAL
in the case of
Lance Corporal Ryan S. Roberts, ®)©) U.S. Marine

Corps, 34 Battalion, 7th Marines, lst Marine Division (REIN), FMF,
located at Marine Corps Air Ground Combat Center, Twentynine

Palms, California.

F. A./?%ZONPO
Lieute t Colonel, U.S. Marine Corps
Military Judge .

> S~ 74 ég

Date

The record of trial in the foregoing case was not examined by the
trial counsel due to the trial counsel's participation in
deployment operations in support of Operation Iragi Freedom II.

wxamined the record of trial in the foregoing case.

4 M B .
E. C. MITCHE]
Captain, U.8. Marine Coxrps

Defense Counsel

Qb B -

Date

12
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CHARACTER STATEMENT FOR LCPL RYAN S. ROBERTS

Please return this form to the individual Marine or to Captain (b){6) Detailed Defense Counsel,
SJA Office, Defense, Box 788103 MAGCC, Twentynine Palms, y A v4./0. Phone; DSN 230-5257

FAX: DSN 230-8297. [Commercial (760) 830-x0cx) Email: (5)(6) @29palms.usme.mil
L. YOUR INFORMATION
NAME: ©©) ,RANK:_SGT
First M.L Last
- SSN:_(b)(®)

CURRENT UNIT:__RECRUITING STATION NEW JERSEY :

Your address:__(P)(©6) - _

Your phone number and email: _ (b)(6)

My current duty assignment (describe position / billet)_Administration Clerk

Description of my military service (i.e. years served, previous billets/duty assignments, personal awards,

military, raining/education ] have served for almost five years now, 1was attached to the

Commanding General’s Center Adjutant’s Office in Twentynine Palms, Californja. I have two Navy

Achievement Medals, ane Navy Unit Commendation Meda], National Defense, and one Good Conduct

Medal. [ haveb ttending college for.thre ow, and wil ate next fall.

Do you anticpat ing TAD or transferred from your unit any time during the next three (3) to six (6)
months? YE ‘m le onc) If so, when?

I have known this Marine for 7 years. Our relationship was professional / social (circle one)
and can be described as follows (i.c. "] was his NCOIC" or "she was my next door neighbor"):
Lance Corporal Roberts and 1 attended the same high school then were stationed t er in

Twentynine Pg California after we joined jted St Marine

My observation period was on a (circle one) hourly / daily/ weekly basis for approximately
hours per week.

\
Defense Exhibit ___A____
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II. QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS MARINE
(IF ADDITIONAL SPACE NEEDED FOR ANSWERS, PLEASE ATTACH PAGES)

1. What were this Marine’s military duties when you observed them? (Describe)

Lance Corporal Roberts was the Hgdggm_ ers Battalion mail cleﬂg' while I was stationed with him.

2. How did/does this Marine perform those duties? (Describe)

Lance Corporal Roberts was very knowledgable of his duties and carried his duties oyt to the fullest of
his potential. There were several mail clerks assigned to the Battalion during my tenurg there, and 1. Cpl

Roberts was by far the best worker I had seen. He was the “go-to” Marine if you needed help with

alm ing. He was always looking out for junior Marines OW! is by helping wi

that he was not assigned. .

3. How would you rate/rank this Marine in comparision to all other Marines or Sailors with whom you
_have worked?

ce Corporal Roberts is & Marine that | would want to cover my back if we were in a hostile

environment. _This Marine knows his MOS inside and out and was a true leader. On several occagsions |

Jeads by example. [ would not hesitase for one minute wi i ne

I would place this Marine in the top__5__% of all Marines ] have known. (1% being the best and 100%
being the lowest)

4. Would you desire to work with this Marine in the futurc?@[o (circle one) Why?

{explain)__Lan 0] s is a true leader and an overachi I wish that I could obtain th
motivation and dedication that this Marine possesses. - .

O (circle one)iWhy‘?

5. Would you be willing to serve with thjs Marine in combat?
is’ i swers. He js

Ye al t ] ou this Marjne, 1 woul is

2 Defenée Exhibit _A____
T o 5 2
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6. What are your opinions about this Marine’s honesty/trutﬁﬁxlncss? (examples?)

1 have never had a reason 1o not is Marine. I wouid trust him with ife if

NECcessary.

7. Are you aware that this Marine has presently been charged thh an oﬂ'ense?@NO (circle one)
- What is the nature of that offense?

Ye: m fully aware of what Lance Co; Ro di 1do not thi e Maﬁne’ career

should be j rdjzed beeause of his mistake.

8. Do you believe this conduct will continue or reoccur? YESircle one) Why or Why not?

No. | believe that orporal Roberts had bad judgment on what he did b i action

will never happen again.

9. Can this Marine be rehabilitated? @0 (circle one) Why or Why not?

.Yes b this is not an addiction, this i ething that baj ed one tim 1d have

pever happened.

10. How daes this Marine dea! with stressful situations/environments? (examples?)

Lance Co Roberts was j ile environment when ituati I ten ink that

this Maripe would handle stress to the best of his abilities.

11. Please include any additional comments that you would like to add concerning this Marine,

c or; berts is not a true friend, but also a great Mari have never see; arine
with the t of motivation that sesses. He is a true leader made an honest mi
Ev mak ¢ in hig life. This was his mistake. [haye }10% confidence
orporal will bounce back from this and stil} be the r ine” 1 described
3

. Defense Exhibit A4
S_A 2
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I have attached D additional pages.

1 swear (or affirm) that all of the above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. .

X (b)(E)
Signature:

Date: 3 N\\3

Defense Exhibit ..
v. ” -
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ol lese rctum th:s fonn 10 the mdlwdual Manne orto Captam (b)(6) Deta.ﬂed Defense Counsel' o _
CUCSIA Office, Defense, Box 788103 MAGCC, Twentynine: Palms. CA Y22+%. Phone: 'DSN:230-5257- - SRR
" FAX DSN 230—8297 [COmmerc1al (760) 830 x)om] Ernaxl (b)(6) - }29pahns asIme. mx] N

I YOUR INF ORMATION

{ANK SGT

- NAME (b)(6)
’ F1rst . “MLL Last

' ‘SSN b) )

 Your addms CCN |

:.Your phone numbcr and emzul (b)(6) -

ty assxgnment (descnbc posmon / bxllet)Stanon CMR NCO Tralmng NCO

My current du

bﬂlets/duty assngnments,‘pemonal awatds

T escnpnon of my nuhtary ssmcc (1,& ycarsserved, prcvxous
13 months gfgecond enhsment Iwa

. rmhta.ry ra.mmg/educatlon) Ihave served for; about 53 ‘months now;"-

. CMR NCO for H&S CO with.3/7 2bout, Jyear ago:. “Served at3/7.from
Wards are (1)’ Letter of Appréciation, (1) Navy Uriit Cammendation, {
l) Na,nonai Defcnce Semce Medal (]) Manne Corps Good Conduct Medal

ve: B¢ have known thls Manne for 3_6 months Our relatlonshlp was professwnal}
CoT “cah be described asfollows (i *I'virds his NCOIC" or "she was my next ‘door. nelghbbr“)
=777 Our work: relationship was professionial, and-socialat. the same time: ' We were the same rank durmg most
- Uof-our fime together. We both deplaoyed to Okinawa, 1 gotto know lum wcll T know his wife, his § son, and
©+ . his'sister. Heis really good on proviting: for his family.” 1never had any problems with LCpl Roberts, " s
2 T before Ilcft 37171 was promoted to-Cpl and he ‘remained-a LCpI. Dunng that nme he a.lways refcred to me..
i = astl (b)(e) Alwnys follewed ordcrs and maltamed proﬁ'esxanohsm o 4

i

LMy, obscrvatlon penod ‘was on:a (cucle one) houﬂy / s / | weckly basns for approxnnatcly 60 hours

. per week
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R ar ADDITIONAL SPACE NEEDED FOR ANSWERS PLEASE ATI‘ACH PAGES)

o Wilat were t}ns Marme s mllrtary dums when you observed them'7 (Descnbe) He was a Warehouse o
e Clerk for 3/7 Supply, he dealed wrth everyrhmg that had to do with the warehouse NEEN

, _2 How dld/does this Marine perform those duties? (Descnbe)
s ,The Job was a]ways done, he would always have ideas onhow to make thmgs a. lot more smother o

i 3;' How w0uld you rate/rank thxs Manne in compansuon to all other Marmes ar Smlors w1t[1 whom you
: ":havc worked? T think-would would -rank this Marme iy the above averege eategm-y ‘He- a]ways had ideas -
gr ghxm thatextra edge over everyone elsc Lid S SRS

K - 0% ;. IwouldplaeethrsMannemthetoplO%ofaH B
- '»Marmes I have known (1% bemg the best a.nd 100% bemg the lowest)

4 Would YOU desire to work with thls Marme i the ﬁ:ture”
. is. agl»’eal worker works hard and gets tthob done :

‘ /NO (eu'cle one) Why? (explam) He

S :5" ‘Would you be wﬂlmg ‘o serve with:this Marine in eombeﬂ /INQ - (circle: one) Why? Theorﬂy'
*Marines I havé ever trained with for Combat were those of 3/7 Supply and LCpl Roberts was there during .
" lthe trammg 1 wou!d not want to go to combat w1th some one I don t knew and have not’ tramedw:th '

T ":'6 What are your opmJons about thxs Manne s honmty/truthﬁxlness? (exampies”) 1 thmk he is as honest R
i andtmthfull as the next guy, he isa Marme and Marmes tend to exagerate T never had an 1ssue thh hxm L et
e ‘lymg to me: or bemg dxshonest T , : AR

; :7 ' Are you aware t}xat this Marine has prwently been’ charged with an oﬁ"ense? ~ 0 (CU’CIC one) R
T Whatdscthe nature of that oﬂ’ense? I don’t know the exatc oﬂ"enee, but I lmow the reason Hc nustrcatcd a 8.
' '.l,.,_POWmlmq . . S S T N

ST -.'.No Idon’t thmkﬂns wxll contmue wnth thxs Marme but it goas an \mthmher troops that are outm Iraq \_J'. LV »
o7 rightmow:: Ifyou give thatIragi a-chance: hewxll shoot you 1. thc baek LCpl Roberts made a mxstake and T
T ;Iknowhe wouldnot dothat agam IR S L

S ”9 Can tlus Marme be reha‘bnhtated" /NO (cxrcle one) Why of Why not? He made a rrustake he can .
,.-easxlybe rehabxhtan:d, there Was no hann to. anyone 1t was just a bad Judgment act.- E

S\ How does thls Manne deai with' sttessful sntuauons/envxromnents? (examples") 1 thmk bié handles o
“himself real well, ‘when we were under-a-stressfull work ioad-he got his _]Ob done. the same way he'did when - .
it was normal : : .
P oty S i
‘y ‘ SR Def‘en,s,e-_Eih’Ib’iL L
- 6 A 7
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1 have attacbed —_ addmonal pages
‘ I szr (or aﬁrm) that all of the above istrue and correct to the ’bwt of my knowledge -

" Signature:

" e :-' Dafense Exhitm : Lo
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,want.yau to.
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IN THE SIERRA JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

SPECIAL COURT-MARTIAL

UNITED STATES MEMORANDUM OF PRETRIAL AGREEMENT

V.

Rvan S. Roberts
(b)(6)
Lance Luipviaa

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
U.S. Marine Corps )

I, Lance Corporal Ryan S. Roberts, U.S. Marine Corps, the accused in a special
court-martial, freely and veoluntarily certify that:

1. For good consideration and after consultation with my defense counsel, I
agree to enter a plea of GUILTY to the charges and specifications listed
below, provided that the sentence approved by the convening authority will not
exceed the sentence agreed upon in the Maximum Sentence Limitation to this
Agreement.

2. I am satisfied with my defense counsel, Captain (b)(6) in all
respects.

3. 1 have been advised that this offer and Agreement cannot be used against
me in the determination of my guilt on any matters arising from the charges
and specifications against me in this court-martial.

4. I understand that for the purpose of this Agreement, the sentence is
considered to be in these five parts: (1} punitive discharge; (2) period of
confinement; (3) amount of forfeiture of pay and/or allowances; and, (4)
reduction in rate or grade; and, (5) any other lawful punishment (such as hard
labor without confinement, restriction, reprimand, or finej.

5. Should the court-martial adjudge a sentence which is less, or a2 part
thereof which is less, than that set forth and approved in the Maximum
Sentence Limitation to this Agreement, then the convening authority may only
approve the lesser sentence.

6. My defense-counsel has fully advised me of the meaning and effect of the
following UCMJ provisions: Article 57, Effective dates of sentences; and,
Article 58b, Automatic forfeitures. I also undérstand that if the adjudged
sentence is subject to either provision, this Agreement will have no effect on
the application of either provision on the adjudged sentence, unless the
effect is specifically indicated in the Maximum Sentence Limitation te this
Agreement.

7. My defense counsel has fully advised me of the meaning and effect of my
guilty pleas, and their attendant effects and consequences, including the
possibility that I may be processed for an administrative discharge even if
part or all of the sentence, including a punitive discharge, is suspended or
disapproved pursuant to this Agreement, and that, depending on the
circumstances, such discharge may be characterized as other than honorable.

Appeliate Exhibit __L___
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I3
) 8. I understand that if my guilty pleaé do not remain in effect for any
reason through the announcement of the sentence, then the convening authority
may withdraw from this Agreement.
9. I understand that I may ask permission to withdraw my guilty pleas at any
time before sentence is announced, and that the military judge may permit me
to do so.
10. I will plead as follows:
CHARGE ) PLEA
Charge I: Violation of Article 892 . GUILTY
Spec: Did, on or about 15 May 2003 was derelict in the GUILTY
performance of his duties by willfully failing to
protect an enemy prisoner of war from
maltreatment..
Charge II: Violation of Article 93 ' GUILTY
Spec: Did, on or about 15 May 2003, maltreat an enemy GUILTY
prisoner of war.
Charge I1II:Violation of Article 128 GUILTY
Spec 1: Did, on or about 15 May 2003, unlawfully throw GUILTY
water at an enemy prisoner of war.
Spec 2: bid, on or about 15 May 2003, commit an. assault
; . . A GUILTY
on an enemy prisoner of war by pointing at him a
loaded firearm.
11. I agree to request trial by military judge alone, and waive my right to a
trial by members.
12. For the purpose of this Agreement, -misconduct is defined as any act or
omission I commit in violation 6f the UCMJ.
13. All the provisions of this Agreement are material,

‘a. If I violate any provision or commit any misconduct before trial, the
convening authority may withdraw from this Agreement.

“b. If I violate any provision or commit any misconduct between the date
of trial and completion of any suspension period, after a vacation hearing
pursuant to R.C.M. 1108, I could lose the benefit of any suspension provision
contained in the Maximum Sentence Limitation to this Agreement.

14. This Agreement constitutes all the conditions and understandings of both
the Government and myself regarding the pleas and sentence limitations in this
case.
Appellate Exhibit A~
2 SR/
DOD JUNE
530

ACLU-RDI 2318 p.35
DOD055296



SR ¢ .

15. The maximum sentence to be approved by the convening authority is
contained in the Maximum Sentence Limitation to this Agreement.

“Ryan” S. Roberts
Lance Corporal

U.S. Marine Corps
Accused

Date: [)342/»2 Date: O3/ /7

Edward C. Mitchell
Major, U.S. Marine Corps
Defense Counsel

The foregoing pretrial agreement is approved.

\ v 0 Date: Q0 NW OS

Convening Authority

Appeliste Exhibit T~
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IR THE SIERRA JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
SPECIAL COURT-MARTIAL

UNITED STATES ) MAXIMUM SENTENCE LIMITAION

V.

Ruvan S. Roberts
{b)(6)

Lance worporaus
U.5. Marine Corps )

— — e o

1. Punitive Discharge: As adjudged. If a punitive discharge is awarded I
agree to request to be placed on voluntary appellate leave within five days of
either (1) the date sentence is adjudged, or (2) my release from confinement,
whichever is later. ’

2. Confinement: As adjudged.
3. Forfeitures: As adjudged.
4. Reducticn: As adjudged.

5. oOther lawful punishments: As adjudged.

In return for my pleds of guilty, the convening authority agrees to refer the
charges and specifications to a special court-martial. Should I fail to plead
providently, or the military judge refuses to accept my plea for any reason,
the special court-martial convening-authority may withdraw from this pretrial
agreement and, in his discretion, refer the charges to an Article 32 Pretrial

Investigation.

Ryan S. Roberts o Edward C, Mitchell
Lance Corporal ~ Captain

U.S. Marine Corps U.S. Marine Corps
RAccused Defense Counsel
Date: (3,7 Date: _O32 /N /2

The foregoing pretrial agreement is approved.

YA Qf‘r—( 20 Weor g3

Convening Authority {J Date

) Appsiiate Exhibit I
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APPELLATE AND POST-TRIAL RIGHTS

You are advised that your counsel is required by law to fully explain to you the
following post-trial and appellate rights, and, that you have the right to request the military
judge explain all or any portion of your appelliate rights in open court prior to adjournment
of your court-martial.

Record of Tria!

A copy of the record of trial wil be prepared and given to you. You may request that your copy of the record of trial be delivered to your
defense counsel.

Staff Judge Advocate or Legal Officer's Recommendation

If you received a punitive discharge or were sentenced by a general court-martial, the convening authority's staff judge advocate or
legal advisor will submit a recommendation to the convening authority. Before forwarding the recommendation and the record of trial o
the convening authority, this legal advisor will serve a copy of the written raview and recommendation upon your defense counsel. A
separate copy will be served on you. Ifitis impracticable to serve the recommendation on you for reasons including, but not limited to,
your transfer to a distant place, your unauthorized absence, or military exigency, your copy will be forwarded to your defense counsel.
You may also request on the record at this court-martial or in writing that your copy be sent to your defense counsel instead of yourself.

Submission of Matters to the Convening Authority

You have a right to submit matters to the convening authority before that officer takes action on your case. In this regard, you have the
right to request deferment of any sentence to confinement. These matters must be submitted within 10 days after a copy of the
authenticated record of tria! or, if applicable, the recommendation of the staff judge advocate or lsgal officer is served on you or your
defense counsel, whichever is later. The convening authority may extend these periods, for good cause, for not more than an
additional 20 days. Failure to submit matters within the time prescribed waives the right to submit matters tater.

Action by the Convening Authority

The convening authority will take action on the sentence adjudged and may, in his discretion, take action on findings of guiity. The
action to be taken on the findings and sentence Is within the sole discretion of the convening authority and Is a matter of command
prerogative. The convening authority is not required to review the case for legal errors or factual sufficiency. In taking action on the
sentence, the convening authority may approve, disapprove, commute, or suspend the sentence in whole or in part. Under no
circumstances may the convening authority increase the severity of the sentence. The convening authority is not empaowerad to
reverse a finding of not guilty; however, the convening authority may change a finding of guilty to a charge or specification to a finding
of guilty to a lesser offense included within that charge or specification, may disapprove a finding of guilty and order a rehearing, or may
set aside and dismiss any charge or spedification.

Review

it you were tried by a special court-martial and your sentence, as finally approved by the convening authority, does not inciude a
punitive discharge, your case wiil be reviewed under the direction of the staff judge advqcate for the convening authority's superior
general court-martial convening authority. You may suggest, in writing, possible legal errors for the judge advocate to consider and that
judge advocate must file a written response to legal errors noted by you. After such review, and completion of any required action by
the general court-martial convening authority, you may request the Judge Advocate General of the Navy to take comective action.
Such a request must be filed within two years of the convening authority’s action, uniess the time is extended for good cause.

If you were tried by a general court-martial and your sentance, as finally approved by the convening authority, does not include a
punitive discharge or at jeast one year's confinement, your case will be forwarded to the Office of the Judge Advocate General. You
may suggest, in writing, possible legal errors or other matiers for consideration by the Judge Advocate General The record may be
examined for any legal errors and for appropriateness of the sentence and the Judge Advocate General may take corrective action, if

appropriate.

)f your sentence, as finally approved by the convening authority, includes a punitive discharge (regardless of the type of court-martial),
dismissal, a year's confinement or more, or death your case will be reviewed by the Navy-Marine Corps Court of Criminal Appeals for
legal error, factual sufficiency, and appropriateness of sentence. This review is automatic. Following this, your case could be reviewed
by the United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces, and finally it might be reviewed by the United States Supreme Court.

-APPELLATE EXHIBIT ‘Tr |
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Waiver of Review

You may walve appellate review, giving up the foregoing rights, or you may withdraw your case from appellate review at a later time.
Once you flle a waiver or withdrawal, your decision is final'and appellate review is barred. If you waive or withdraw appellate review,
your case will be reviewed by a judge advocate for certain legal erors. ' You may submit, in writing, suggestions of legal error for
considaration by the judge advocate, who must file a written response to each. The judge advocate's review will be sent to the general
court-martial convening authority for final action. Within two years after such final action, you may request the Judge Advocate General
to take corrective action in your case. The two year period may be extended for good cause.

You have the right to the advice and assistance of counsel in exercising or deciding to waive your posi-trial and appellate rights.

Righ nsel

it is your defense counsel's responsibility to represent you during the convening authority's action stage of your court-martial conviction,
You defense counsel Is responsible for examining the record of trial for ermors and, where applicabie, the post-trial recommendation of
the staff judge advocate or legal officer for errors or omissions. It is your defense counsel's cbligation to advise and assist you in
preparing matters for submission to the convening authority for consideration prior to action being taken on the record of trial.

If your case is reviewed by the Navy-Marine Corps Court of Criminal Appeals, military counsel will be appointed to represent you at no
cost to you and, if you choose, you may engage civilian counsel at no expense to the United States. If your case should be reviewed
by the United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces or by the United States Supreme Court, you wouid continue to have the
same appeilate counsel rights before these courts.

Acknowledgement

| acknowledge: (1) that, prior to adjoumment of my court+martial, | was provided with the above written advice: (2) that | have read and
understand my post-trial and appellate rights; (3) that | have discussed them with my lawyer pricr to signing this form: and, (4) that the
miitary judge will discuss my appeliate rights with me on the record prior to adjournment of the court, if | so desire.

) specifically request that my 07 of the record of trial be delivered to (Mme}__
Comomd Cud- MLLL ).

| specifically request that my written copy of the staff judge advocatefiegal officer

recommendation be delivered to— /L/ /g /é? /// )

o

DATE

S Tam Y

DATE SIGNATURE OF DE?E\NJ{E COUNSEL

Appellate Exhibit _L0—
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& UNITED STATES MARINE CO&

OFFICE OF THE STAFF JUDGE ADVOCATE"
MARINE AIR GROUND TASK FORCE TRAINING COMMAND
MARINE CORPS AIR GROUND COMBAT CENTER
TWENTYNINE PALMS, CALIFORNIA 92278

5800
17/5
2206 C 03

From: Defense Counsel
To: Military Judge
Via: Trial Counsel

Subj: REQUEST FOR CONTINUANCE IN THE SPECIAL COURT-MARTIAL CASE
~ oF &cpt fyaw §. [QBZ275 |, USMC
K4

which is docketed for an arraignment on 22 JE<S 2003
until 7 JA~  2004.

2. The regson for this request is: .
cBE /ZWM,;?Z»J * 57 /w/7§ 7 MEZET Lo/ clicST
7

E.C. MI éH;jLL

1. I respectfully request a continuani in the subject case

Capt, USMC
FIRST ENDORSEMENT
From: Trial Counsel
To: Military Judge
1. Having reviewed the defense request for a inuance in the
subject case and the reason therefor, I -d@e object to a
continuance.

6””&%7 /@"/; -

e - T o - — o S o - - T ——— A —— — = —— — T~ — = T ————— " St S\ T — —— " VAD St o s o o e o

SECOND ENDORSEMENT

From: Military Judge

To: Trial Counsel, Defense Counsel
1. The foregoing continuance 15@IEDM. F. A. Delzompq
LiCel, U.S, Marine Cor
-~ ~Military Juage ps

’/” v—’—/‘_——
= <
//,«// 2w D o3

Military Judge
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARING AND ARRANGING DD FORM 491, RECORD OF TRIAL

USE OF FORM - Use this form and MCM, 1984,
Appendix 13, or applicable departmental
instructions as a guide to the preparation of
the record of trial in general and special court-
martial cases in which a summarized record is
authorized. When an Article 39(a) session is held
in a special court-martial with a military judge,
DD Form 491-1 should be used and combined
with DD Form 491 to complete the record of
trial. Those procedures covered at the Article
39(a) session and summarized in DD Form 491-)
will not be resummarized in DD Form 491.

DELETIONS - In preparing the record, in-
applicable words of the printed text must be
deleted. Deletions may be made by striking over
the inapplicable word or phrase, or by ruling it
out in ink. When several consecutive lines are to
be deleted, a single line, ruled in ink, from
upper left to lower right will suffice. No deletion
or remark is necessary when there are no
exceptions after an item ending “except as
indicated below.”

RECORDING TESTIMONY - A summarized record
need contain only a summarized report of the
testimony. -

COPIES - See MCM, 1984, RCM 1103(g) for
summarized record. The convening authority may
direct the preparation of additional copies.

ARRANGEMENT - When forwarded to a judge
advocate for review pursuant to Article 64{a), the
record will be arranged and bound with allied
papers in the sequence indicated below. Trial
counsel is responsible for.arranging the record as
indicated, except that items 5, 7, and 13e will be
inserted by the convening or reviewing authority,
as appropriate, and items 8 and 12 will be
inserted by either trial counsel or the convening
or reviewing authority, whichever has custody of
them. .

1. Front cover and inside front cover (chronology
sheet) of DD Form 491.

2. Briefs of counsel submitted after trial, if any
(Article 38(c)).

3. DD Form 494, “Court-Martial Data Sheet.”

4. Court-martial orders promulgating the result
of trial as to each accused, in 10 copies when
therecord is of a GCM and 4 copies if it is of a
SPCM. '

5. When required, signed review of reviewing
judge advocate, in duplicate, together with all
clemency papers, including clemency
recommendations by court members.

6. Matters submitted by the accused pursuant to
Article 60 (MCM, 1984, RCM 1105).

7. DD Form 458, “Charge Sheet” (unless included
at the appropriate piace in a summarized record).

8. Congressional inquiries and replies, if any.

9. bD Form 457, “Investigating Officer's Report,”
pursuant to Article 32, if such investigation was
conducted, followed by any other papers which
accompanied the charges when referred for trial,
unless included in the record of trial proper.

10. Advice of staff judge advocate or legal
officer, when prepared pursuant to Article 34 or
otherwise. .

11. Requests by counsel and action of the
convening authority taken thereon (e.g., requests
concerning delay, witnesses and depositions).

12. Records of former trials.
13, Record of trial in the following order:
a. Erratasheet, if any.

b. Index sheet with reverse side containing
receipt of accused or defense counsel for copy of
record or certificate in lieu of receipt.

¢. Record of proceedings in court.

(1) Record of Article 39%a) session at
appropriate place in proceedings.

d. Authentication sheet, foliowed by Certificate
of Correction, if any.

e. Action of convening authority and, if
appropriate, action of officer exercising general
court-martial jurisdiction.

f. Exhibits admitted in evidence.

g. Exhibits not received in evidence. The page
of the record of trial .where each exhibit was
offered and rejected will be noted on the front
of each exhibit.

h. Appellate exhibits, such as proposed
instructions, written offers of proof or
preliminary evidence (real or documentary}, and
briefs of counsel submitted at trial.
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